
ORDINANCE NO. 85- 750

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR lHE AMENDMENT TO lHE GENERAL ZONING

ORDINANCE OF lHE CITY OF CEDAR HILL, TEXAS, BEING ORDINANCE

NUMBER 77- 439, AND PROVIDING A ZONING CLASSIFICATION FOR A

PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBED HEREIN; AND

PROVIDING FOR IMMEDIATE EFFECT.

WHEREAS, a Request for Change in Zoning Classification was

duly filed with the City of Cedar Hill, Texas, concerning the

hereinafter described property;

WHEREAS, due notice of hearing was made in the time and

manner prescribed by law and the Planning and Zoning Commission

of the City of Cedar Hill, Texas, duly convened and conducted a

public hearing for the purpose of assessing a zoning
classification change on the hereinafter described property
located in the City of Cedar Hill, Texas; and

WHEREAS, an additional opportunity
persons to be heard was provided by the City
of Cedar Hill, Texas, at an opening meeting,
posted;

for all interested
Council of the City
with proper notices

NOW, lHEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY lHE CITY COUNCIL OF lHE

CITY OF CEDAR HILL, TEXAS, lHAT:

SECTION 1.

SECTION 2.

SECTION 3.

The legal description of the property zoned

herein is generally described as being a tract of

land of approximately 113. 0713 acres fronting the

south side of Parkerville Road and the east line of

Joe Wilson Road. Also being situated in the H. C.

Jones Survey, Abstract No. 689, City of Cedar Hill,

Dallas County, Texas. A complete legal description
is attached hereto as Exhibit " A".

The zoning classification on the hereinabove

descr ibed property is hereby changed to a Planned

Development District to be developed in accordance

with the Zoning exhibit for Springfield Addition

attached to this Ordinance as Exhibit B and in the

following approximate amounts:

a.

b.
Tract 1, PD Retail, 9. 1050 acres of land;

Tract 2, PD- Zero Lot Line, 26. 1490 acres of
land, and constructed units generally shall

have at least 1, 250 square feet minimum

except that at least 25 percent of all of

such units in this tract shall have at least

1, 350 square feet, with all homes having a

two car garage;
Tract 3, PD- R2, 24. 2291 acres of land;

Tract 4, PD- R2, 9. 4748 acres of land;
Tract 5, PD- R1A, 39. 1610 acres of land; and
Tract 6, PD- R1A, 4. 9525 acres of land.

c.

d.
e.

f.

The property zoned as a Planned Development
District herein shall have Special Conditions as

set forth in Exhibit " e" hereto. Such conditions
are hereby officially adopted, approved and ordered
as a part of the Planned Development District zoned
herein.
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SECTION 4. The zoning classification of this Planned

Development District will take immediate effect

after the passage of this Ordinance by the City
Council of the City of Cedar Hill, Texas.

PASSED, ADOPTED

1Y
of Cedar Hill,

1I/J111()/ 7d- ' 
1985.

AND APPROVED by the City Copncil of the

Texas, on this the 5~ day of

ATTEST:

i.o
CIty ecre ary

APROVED AS TO FORM:

CIty Attorney
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FIELD NOTES

TRACT ONE ZONING PO- RETAIL

Being a tract of land situated in the H. C. Jones Survey, Abstract No. 689, Cedar
Hill, Dallas County, Texas, and being more particularly described as follows;

Beginning at a corner clip at the intersection of the South line of Parkerville Road
a 80 foot R. O. W.) with the east line of Joe Wilson Road ( a 60 foot R. O. W.);

Thence N 89037' 00" E, leaving said corner clip, and with the said south line of
ParkE:(\/ jJle Road a distance of 658. 93 feet to a point for corner;

Thence S 00014159" E, leaving said Parkerville a distance of 258. 22' to the beginning
of a curve to the right having a central angle of 69053' 40", a radius of 40. 00 feet, and
a tangent length of 27. 95 feet;

Thence in a Southwesterly direction along said curve to the right an arc distance of
48. 80 feet to the end of said curve and the beginning of a reverse curve to the left
having a central angle of 04037' 19", a radius of 440. 00 feet, and a tangent length of
17. 76 feet;

Thence in a Southwesterly direction along said curve to the left an arc distance of
35. 49 feet to the end of said curve and and the beginning of a reverse curve to the
right having a central angle of 24043' 38", a radius of 282. 50 feet, and a tangent length
of 61. 92 feet;

Thence in a Southwesterly direction along said curve to the right an arc distance of
121. 92 feet to the end of said curve;

Thence S 89045' 01" W, a distance of 226. 28 feet to a point for corner;

Thence S 000141 59E, a distance of 560. 00 feet to the beginning of a curve to the right
having a central angle of 90000' 00", a radius of 40. 00 feet, and a tangent length of 40. 00
feet;

Thence in a Southwesterly direction along said curve to the right an arc distance of
62. 83 feet to the end of said curve.

1;,( c;; Ce S 69:'45' 01" V" 2 distance of 2114. 50 feet to a point IOl' C:J, 1. 2:- In the said east line
of J::2 \.' ilson Road;

Thence N 00014159" W, along said Joe Wilson Road, a distance of 903. 79 feet to a pointfor cOI-ner;

Thence N 43057111" E, along said corner clip a distance of 41. 69 feet to the POI NT OF
BEGINNING and CONTAINING 9. 1050 acres of land;



FIELD NOTES

TRACT TWO ZONING PO- ZERO LOT LINE

Being a tract of land situated in the H. C. Jones Survey, Abstract No. 689, Cedar
Hill, Dallas County, Texas and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a corner clip at the intersection of the south line of Parkerville Road
a 80 foot R. O. W.) with the east line of Joe Wilson Road ( a 60 foot R. O. W. ).

Thence N 89037100" E, leaving said corner clip and with the said south line of
Parkenlille Road a distance of 658. 93 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;

Thence N ~ 9v 37' DO" E, continuing along said Parkerville Road a distance of 723. 33 feet
to a point for corner;

Thence S 00021' 16" E, a distance of 691. 99 feet to a point for corner, and the beginning
of a non- tangent curve to the right having a central angle of 22032' 07", a radius of
300. 00 feet, a tangent length of 59. 77 feet, and a chord bearing N 79006' 56" W, a

distance of 117. 24 feet;

Thence in a northwestedy dit"ection along said curve to the right an arc distance of 118. 01
feet to the end of said curve;

Thence S 89037' 00" W, a distance of 454. 56 feet to a point for corner;

Thence S 00014' 59" E, a distance of 701.49 feet to a point for corner;

Thence S 89045101" W, a distance of 843. 00 feet to a point for corner in the said east
line of Joe Wil son Road;

Thence N 00014' 59" W, along the said east line of Joe Wilson Road, a distance of 435. 00
feet to a point for c-orner;

Thence N 89045' 01 E, a distance of 244. 50 feet to the beginning of a curve to the left
having a centl"al angle of 90000' 00", a radius of 40. 00 feet, and a tangent length of
40. 00 feet;

Thence in a northwesterly direction along said curve to the left an arc distance of
62. 83 feet to the end of said cut"ve;

Th(:n,~c t.: 0,= 11:' 591/ ',', a distcnce of 560. 00 feet to a point for COnlel";

Thence N 89045' 01" E, a distance of 226. 28 feet to the beginning of a curve to the left
having a centTal angle of 24043138", a radius of 282. 50 feet, and a tangent length of
61. 92 feet;

Thence in a northeasterly direction along said curve to the left an arc distance of 121. 92
feet to the end of said and the beginning of a curve to the right having a centra'l angle
of 04037' 19", a radius of 440. 00 feet, and a tangent length of 17. 76 feet;

Thence in a northeasterly direction along said curve to the right an arc distance of
35. 49 feet to the end of said curve and the beginning of a reverse curve to the left
having a central angle of 69053' 40", a radius of 40. 00 feet, and a tangent length of
27. 95 f(eet;

The', c

118. 80

in 2 nc-:-t'!' e:- te:ly dire::-t! C':l 2fong s2id cun:e to the left an 2rc distance of
ft'et to the end of said curve;





FI ELD NOTES

TRACT 3 ZONING PD- R2

Being a tract of land situated in the H. C. Jones Survey, Abstract No. 689, Cedar

Hill; Dallas County, Texas, and being more particularly described as follows;

Commencing at a corner clip at the intersection of the south line of Parkerville Road

a 80 foot R. O. W. ) with the east line of Joe Wilson Road ( a 60 foot R. O. W. );

Thence S 00014' 59" E, leaving said corner clip, and with the east line of Joe Wilson

Road a distance of 1338. 79 feet;

Thence N 89045101" E, a distance of 843. 00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;

Thence N 00014' 59" W, a distance of 701.49 feet to a point for corner;

Thence N 890 37' 00" E, a distance of 454. 5'6 feet to the beginning of a curve to the right

having a central angle of 22032' 07", a radius of 300. 00 feet, and a tangent length of

59. 77 feet;

Thence in a southeasterly direction along said curve to the right an arc distance of 118. 00

feet to the end of said curve and a point for corner;

Thence N 00021' 16" W, a distance of 147. 47 feet to a point for corner;

Thence N 89037' 00" E, a distance of 800. 00 feet to a point for corner;

Thence S 00021' 16" E, a distance of 775. 48 feet to a point for corner;

Thence S 89038' 44" W, a distance of 145. 00 feet to a point for corner;

Thence S 00021' 15" E, a distance of 55. 21 feet to a point for corner;

Thence S 89049' 49" W, a distance of 1225. 84 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and

CONTAINING 24. 2291 acres of land.



FI ELD NOTES

TRACT FOUR ZONING PD- R2

Being a tract of land situated in the H. C. Jones Survey, Abstract No. 689, Cedar

Hill, Dallas County, Texas, and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a corner clip at the intersection of the south line of Parkerville Road

a 80 feeot R. O. W. ) with the east line of Joe Wilson Road ( a 60 foot R. O. W. );

Thence S 00014159" E, leaving said corner clip, and with the east line of Joe Wilson Road

a distance of 1338. 79 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;

Thence N 89045101" E, a distance of 843. 00 feet to a point for corner;

Thence S 00014' 59" E, a distance of 1092. 50 feet to a point for corner;

Thence S 89049' 49" W, a distance of 210. 10 feet to the beginning of a curve to the right
having a centl-al angle of 89055' 12", a radius of 75. 00 feet, and a tangent length of

74. 90 feet;

Thence in a northwesterly direction along said curve to the right an arc distance of 117. 71

feet to the end of said curve;

Thence N 00014' 59" W, a distance of 702. 21 feet to a point for corner;

Thence S 89045' 01" W, a distance of 140. 00 feet to a point for corner;

Thence N 00014159" W, a distance of 175. 00 feet to a point for corner;

Thence S 89045101" W, a distance of 418. 00 feet to a point for corner in the said

east line of Joe Wilson Road;

Thence N 00014' 59". W, continuing along the said east line of Joe Wilson Road, a distance

of 140. 00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 9. 4748 acres of land;



FI ELD NOTES

TRACT FIVE ZONING PO- RIA

Being a tract of land situated in the H. C. Jones Survey Abstract No. 689, Cedar

Hill, Dallas County, Texas, and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a corner clip at the intersection of the south line of Parkerville Road
a 80 foot R. O. W. ) with the east line of Joe Wilson Road ( a 60 foot R. O. W. );

Thence S 00014' 59 E, Icaving said corner clip, and with the ease line of Joe Wilson
Road a distance of 1338. 79 feet;

Thence N 89045' 01" E, a distance of 843. 00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;

Thence N 89049' 49" E, a distance of 1225. 84 feet to a point for corner;

Thence N 00021' 16" W, a distance of 55. 21 feet to a point for corner;

Thence N 89038' 4411 E, a distance of 145. 00 feet to a point fat- corner;

Thence S DO! 21' 16 E, a distance of 1293. 19 feet to a point for corner;

Thence S 89049' 4911 W, a distance of 1373. 10 feet to a point for corner;

Thence N 00014' 59" W, a distance of 1237. 50 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and
CONTAINING 39. 1610 acres of land.



FI ELO NOTES

TRACT SIX ZONING PO- RIA

Being a tract of land situated in the H. C. Jones Survey, Abstract No. 689, Cedar
Hill, Dallas County, Texas, and being more. particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a corner clip at the intersection of the south line of Parkerville Road
a 80 foot R. O. W. ) with the east line of Joe Wilson Road ( a 60 foot R. O. W. );

Thence S 0001415911 E, leaving said corner clip, and with the east line of Joe Wilson Road
a distc:nce of 1478. 79 feet;

Thence N 8904510111 E, a distance of 200. 00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;

Thence N 89045' 01" E, a distance of 218. 00 feet to a point for corner;

Thence S 00014159" E, a distance of 175. 00 feet to a point for corner;

Thence N 8So!';5' 0111 E, a dis: ance of 140. 00 feet to a point for corner;

Thence S 0001415911 E, a distance of 702. 21 feet to the beginning of a curve to the" left
having a central angle of 89055' 12", a radius of 75. 00 feet, and a tangent length of
74. 90 feet;

Thence in a nol"theasterly direction along said curve to the left an arc distance of
171. 71 feet to the end of said curve;

Thence N 89049149" E, a d1stance of 210. 10 feet to a point for corner;

Thence S 00014' 5911 E, a distance of 145. 00 feet to a point for corner;

Thence S 89049' 49" W, a distance of 425. 58 feet to a point for corner;

Thence N 00014' 59" W, a distance of 896. 91 feet to a point for corner;

Thence S 89045' 01" W, a distance of 217. 42 feet to a point for corner;

Tf t:;,. ~.:
t. ....~;

0"'.. f-,.., f~ 1"~ r r-~r-.I~,!: 0t:' r:.....r)' ';~,

IG ~ r.....-J

CGi'~-i-/.! i< r" G 1:. 0525 2~;~~ C; l










